DETERMINATION OF KINEMATIC VISCOSITY OF
DIFFERENT BIODIESEL FUELS AT LOW
TEMPERATURES

A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE
GRADUATE SCHOOL OF APPLIED SCIENCES
OF
NEAR EAST UNIVERSITY
By
DARBAZ ABDULLA QADIR

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Master of Science

in

Mechanical Engineering

NICOSIA 2013



Darbaz Abdulla Qadir : Determination of Kinematic Viscosity of Different Biodiesel Fuels
at Low Temperatures.

Approval of Director of Graduate School of
Applied Sciences

Prof. Dr. ilkay SALIHOGLU

We certify this thesis is satisfactary for the award of the degree of
Masters of Science in Mechanical Engincering

Examining Committee in Charge:

Committee Chairman, Mechanical
Engineering Department, NEU

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Ozgiir Ozerdem Electrical Electronics Engineering Department,
> NEU, Chairman of EEE Department
Assist, Prof. Dr. Ali Evcil Mechanical Engineering Department, NEU

Chairman of Mechanical Engineering Department

Assist. Prof. Dr. Hasan Hacisevki Mechanical Engineering Department, EMU

W

1
W]

Assist. Prof. Dr. Ing. Hilseyin Camur Supervisor, Mechanical Engineering Department,
NEU




DECLARATION

I hereby declare that all information in this document has been obtained and presented in
accordance with academic rules and ethical conduct. | also declare that, as required by
these rules and conduct, | have fully cited and referenced all material and results that are

not original to this work.

Name: DARBAZ ABDULLA QADIR
Signature:

Date:

”T



ABSTRACT

The use of biodiesel as an alternative fuel for diesel engine still has some challenges. One
of the main challenges is being a significant amount of unsaturated fatty acid compounds
because it is derived from vegetable oils and fats. Therefore, viscosity of biodiesel is
affected by fatty acid composition, temperature, pressure, chain length and degree of
saturation. The most serious problem that is faced to biodiesel is its utilization at low
temperatures. There is a contrary relationship between viscosity and temperature. Viscosity
increases by decreasing temperature. Additionally, the cloud point and pour point of
biodiesel are higher than petrodiesel. Due to these reasons, there is a need to determine the
biodiesel properties, especially at low temperatures such as viscosity and cold flow
properties because; the major concern about biodiesel is its use at low temperatures. The
kinematic viscosity and cloud point and pour point of five biodiesel fuel blends (100%
UCOME, 75% UCOME + 25% UFOME, 50% UCOME + 50% UFOME, 25% UCOME +
75% UFOME and 100% UFOME) are measured from 20 °C down to -10 °C. The

variations of these properties with temperature and blend composition are also observed.

Keywords: Biofuels, Biodiesel, Kinematic Viscosity, Cold Flow Properties, Cloud Point,

Pour Point, Frying Qil, Canola Oil.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost | would like to thank God for giving me strength to finish this work.
Four semesters passed; | had some good days and other hard days, whenever | was down,
God was giving me the hope and strength to continue.

My special thanks and appreciation to my wonderful family, especially my Dad and Mum
for their non stopping support and encourage during my study and their believing in me.

They supported me to be able to face and overcome every difficulty during my study.

Special thanks go to my friendly supervisor Assist. Prof. Dr. Ing. Hiseyin Camur; for his
supervision, advice and guidance. From the very beginning of my thesis, he gave me

much from his time. This project would not have been possible without his help.

Here also | would like to thank Assist. Prof. Dr. Ali Evcil, Prof. Dr. Mahmut Savas, Assist.
Prof. Dr. Cemal Govsa, Mrs. Filiz Al Shanableh, and all who taught me during my study in
the last two years. My grateful to all my colleagues and friends at the Faculty of
Engineering who helped me one-way or the other.

This research was generously supported by the Department of Mechanical Engineering of

the Near East University. | am grateful to all supporters.



Dedicated to my parents, my siblings and all who supported me to start and finish this
work. My family tried to make me feel comfortable during my study and to be able to face
every difficulty. They have been with me through itall . . .



CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
DEDICATION
CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF SYMBOLS USED
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Literature Review
1.2 Purpose
CHAPTER 2
THEORY AND METHODS
2.1 Viscosity
2.1.1 Types of Viscosity
2.1.2 Viscosity Units and Conversion
2.1.3 Factors Influence Viscosity
2.1.4 Measuring of Viscosity
2.2 Viscometers
2.2.1 Capillary Viscometers
2.2.2 Theory of Capillary Viscometers
2.2.3 Kinetic Energy Correction (HC)
2.3 Cold Flow Properties
2.3.1 Cloud Point
2.3.2 Cold Filter Plugging Point
2.3.3 Pour Point
2.3.4 Cloud point (CP) and Pour Point (PP) Measurements
2.4 Biodiesel Production and Standards

Vi

viii

Xi

D O O o O B~ P

T e T i e T e T o T e T = Y S T
© © W 0O N N N W N P Rk PO



2.4.1 Biodiesel Production by Transesterification
2.4.2 Standards of Biodiesel
2.5 Experimental Set-up and Methods
2.5.1 Kinematic Viscosity
2.5.1.1 Biodiesel samples (specimens)
2.5.1.2 Ubbelohde viscometer
2.5.1.3 Alcohol
2.5.1.4 Temperature measurement
2.5.1.5 Accessories
2.5.1.6 Methodology
2.5.1.7 Calculation of kinematic viscosity
2.5.2 Cloud Point and Pour Point Set-up
2.5.2.1 Methodology
CHAPTER 3
RESULTS AND DISCUSSSIONS
3.1 Reliability of the Results
3.2 Kinematic Viscosity
3.3 Cloud Point (CP) and Pour Point (PP)
CHAPTER 4
CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES
APPENDICES
APPENDIX 1. ASTM D445-09, ASTM D2500-09 and ASTM D97-05
APPENDIX 2. Some international standards of biodiesel
APPENDIX 3. Manufacturer’s certificate for capillary viscometer

APPENDIX 4. Experimental data for kinematic viscosity and cloud and pour point

20
20
23
23
24
24
27
28
28
29
30
33
34
37
37
37
39
52
58
58
60
65
66
90
91
93



LIST OF TABLES

1.1
2.1

2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8

Kinematic viscosity at 40 °C in biodiesel and petrodiesel fuel standards
International standard requirements for biodiesel per ASTM6751 and
EN14214

Different types of Ubbelohde viscometers for transparent fluid

Table of the kinetic energy correction (HC)

Calculation of kinematic viscosity of (75%UCOME+25%UFOME) at 20 °C
Taking average of cloud point and pour point

Reliability results for biodiesel samples at 20 °C

Accuracy of cloud point and pour point results for (100%UCOME)
Kinematic viscosities of five biodiesel fuels from 20 °C down to -10 °C
Viscosity correlation coefficient and constants for the samples from 20 °C to
-10°C

Polynomial coefficients for kinematic viscosity and composition relationship
Cloud point and pour point of five biodiesel samples

Measured and calculated cloud point values for the five-biodiesel samples

Measured and calculated pour point values for the five-biodiesel samples

22

27
31
32
36
38
38
40
48

o1
54
56
57



LIST OF FIGURES

11
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

2.10
2.11
2.12
2.13
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14

Biodiesel production cost

Shear of a liquid layer

Shear stress of Newtonian fluid

Shear stress and shear strain relations

Capillary viscometer

Hagen-poiseuille flow

Cloud point

Pour point

Classification of transesterification process

Transesterification of triglycerides with methanol, Ry, R, and R, are the
hydrocarbon chain length in the range (C12-C22)

Cooling bath system for measuring kinematic viscosity

Ubbelohde viscometer

Reading of thermostat

Cloud point and pour point measurement apparatus

Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of 1000UCOME

Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (75%UCOME+25%UFOME)
Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (50%UCOME+50%UFOME)
Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (25%UCOME+75%UFOME)
Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of 100%UFOME

Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationships of the biodiesel samples
Empirical model for 100%UCOME

Empirical model for (75%UCOME+25%UFOME)

Empirical model for (50%UCOME+50%UFOME)

Empirical model for (25%UCOME+75%UFOME)

Empirical model for 100%UFOME

Kinematic viscosity and percentage composition relationship

Polynomial regressions for percentage compositions at 20 °C

Cloud point of different percentage of UFOME with UCOME

© o ~N o

12
13
18
18
21
21

23
25
28
33
41
41
42
42
43
44
46
46
47
47
48
49
50
52



3.15 Pour point of different percentage of UFOME with UCOME
3.16 The cloud and pour points of different biodiesel compositions

3.17 Polynomial regressions for cloud point and pour point

53
54
56



