## DETERMINATION OF KINEMATIC VISCOSITY OF DIFFERENT BIODIESEL FUELS AT LOW TEMPERATURES

# A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE GRADUATE SCHOOL OF APPLIED SCIENCES OF

## NEAR EAST UNIVERSITY

By

## DARBAZ ABDULLA QADIR

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Science

in

**Mechanical Engineering** 

## NICOSIA 2013

Ţ

Darbaz Abdulla Qadir : Determination of Kinematic Viscosity of Different Biodicsel Fuels at Low Temperatures.

> Approval of Director of Graduate School of Applied Sciences

> > Prof. Dr. İlkay SALİHOĞLU

We certify this thesis is satisfactory for the award of the degree of Masters of Science in Mechanical Engineering

**Examining Committee in Charge:** 

Prof. I Mahmut Sa

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Özgür Özerdem

Assist. Prof. Dr. Ali Evcil

Committee Chairman, Mechanical Engineering Department, NEU

Electrical Electronics Engineering Department, NEU, Chairman of EEE Department

Mechanical Engineering Department, NEU Chairman of Mechanical Engineering Department

Assist. Prof. Dr. Hasan Hacışevki

Assist. Prof. Dr. Ing. Hüseyin Çamur

Mechanical Engineering Department, EMU

Supervisor, Mechanical Engineering Department, NEU

#### DECLARATION

I hereby declare that all information in this document has been obtained and presented in accordance with academic rules and ethical conduct. I also declare that, as required by these rules and conduct, I have fully cited and referenced all material and results that are not original to this work.

Name:

DARBAZ ABDULLA QADIR

Signature:

Date:

#### ABSTRACT

The use of biodiesel as an alternative fuel for diesel engine still has some challenges. One of the main challenges is being a significant amount of unsaturated fatty acid compounds because it is derived from vegetable oils and fats. Therefore, viscosity of biodiesel is affected by fatty acid composition, temperature, pressure, chain length and degree of saturation. The most serious problem that is faced to biodiesel is its utilization at low temperatures. There is a contrary relationship between viscosity and temperature. Viscosity increases by decreasing temperature. Additionally, the cloud point and pour point of biodiesel are higher than petrodiesel. Due to these reasons, there is a need to determine the biodiesel properties, especially at low temperatures such as viscosity and cold flow properties because; the major concern about biodiesel is its use at low temperatures. The kinematic viscosity and cloud point and pour point of five biodiesel fuel blends (100% UCOME, 75% UCOME + 25% UFOME, 50% UCOME + 50% UFOME, 25% UCOME + 75% UFOME and 100% UFOME) are measured from 20  $^{0}$ C down to -10  $^{0}$ C. The variations of these properties with temperature and blend composition are also observed.

**Keywords:** Biofuels, Biodiesel, Kinematic Viscosity, Cold Flow Properties, Cloud Point, Pour Point, Frying Oil, Canola Oil.

Ţ

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I would like to thank God for giving me strength to finish this work. Four semesters passed; I had some good days and other hard days, whenever I was down, God was giving me the hope and strength to continue.

My special thanks and appreciation to my wonderful family, especially my Dad and Mum for their non stopping support and encourage during my study and their believing in me. They supported me to be able to face and overcome every difficulty during my study.

Special thanks go to my friendly supervisor Assist. Prof. Dr. Ing. Hüseyin Çamur; for his supervision, advice and guidance. From the very beginning of my thesis, he gave me much from his time. This project would not have been possible without his help.

Here also I would like to thank Assist. Prof. Dr. Ali Evcil, Prof. Dr. Mahmut Savas, Assist. Prof. Dr. Cemal Gövsa, Mrs. Filiz Al Shanableh, and all who taught me during my study in the last two years. My grateful to all my colleagues and friends at the Faculty of Engineering who helped me one-way or the other.

This research was generously supported by the Department of Mechanical Engineering of the Near East University. I am grateful to all supporters.

"#

Dedicated to my parents, my siblings and all who supported me to start and finish this work. My family tried to make me feel comfortable during my study and to be able to face every difficulty. They have been with me through it all . . .

### CONTENTS

DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	iv
DEDICATION	v
CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF SYMBOLS USED	xi
CHAPTER 1	1
INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Literature Review	4
1.2 Purpose	5
CHAPTER 2	6
THEORY AND METHODS	6
2.1 Viscosity	6
2.1.1 Types of Viscosity	6
2.1.2 Viscosity Units and Conversion	10
2.1.3 Factors Influence Viscosity	11
2.1.4 Measuring of Viscosity	11
2.2 Viscometers	11
2.2.1 Capillary Viscometers	12
2.2.2 Theory of Capillary Viscometers	13
2.2.3 Kinetic Energy Correction (HC)	17
2.3 Cold Flow Properties	17
2.3.1 Cloud Point	17
2.3.2 Cold Filter Plugging Point	18
2.3.3 Pour Point	18
2.3.4 Cloud point (CP) and Pour Point (PP) Measurements	19
2.4 Biodiesel Production and Standards	19

2.4.1 Biodiesel Production by Transesterification	20
2.4.2 Standards of Biodiesel	20
2.5 Experimental Set-up and Methods	
2.5.1 Kinematic Viscosity	23
2.5.1.1 Biodiesel samples (specimens)	24
2.5.1.2 Ubbelohde viscometer	24
2.5.1.3 Alcohol	27
2.5.1.4 Temperature measurement	28
2.5.1.5 Accessories	28
2.5.1.6 Methodology	29
2.5.1.7 Calculation of kinematic viscosity	30
2.5.2 Cloud Point and Pour Point Set-up	33
2.5.2.1 Methodology	34
CHAPTER 3	37
RESULTS AND DISCUSSSIONS	37
3.1 Reliability of the Results	37
3.2 Kinematic Viscosity	39
3.3 Cloud Point (CP) and Pour Point (PP)	52
CHAPTER 4	58
CONCLUSIONS	58
REFERENCES	60
APPENDICES	65
APPENDIX 1. ASTM D445-09, ASTM D2500-09 and ASTM D97-05	66
APPENDIX 2. Some international standards of biodiesel	90
APPENDIX 3. Manufacturer's certificate for capillary viscometer	91
APPENDIX 4. Experimental data for kinematic viscosity and cloud and pour point	93

### LIST OF TABLES

İ

1.1	Kinematic viscosity at 40 $^{0}$ C in biodiesel and petrodiesel fuel standards	2
2.1	International standard requirements for biodiesel per ASTM6751 and	22
	EN14214	
2.2	Different types of Ubbelohde viscometers for transparent fluid	27
2.3	Table of the kinetic energy correction (HC)	31
2.4	Calculation of kinematic viscosity of (75% UCOME+25% UFOME) at 20 $^{0}$ C	32
2.5	Taking average of cloud point and pour point	36
3.1	Reliability results for biodiesel samples at 20 $^{0}$ C	38
3.2	Accuracy of cloud point and pour point results for (100% UCOME)	38
3.3	Kinematic viscosities of five biodiesel fuels from 20 $^{0}$ C down to -10 $^{0}$ C	40
3.4	Viscosity correlation coefficient and constants for the samples from 20 $^{0}$ C to	48
	-10 °C	
3.5	Polynomial coefficients for kinematic viscosity and composition relationship	51
3.6	Cloud point and pour point of five biodiesel samples	54
3.7	Measured and calculated cloud point values for the five-biodiesel samples	56
3.8	Measured and calculated pour point values for the five-biodiesel samples	57

## LIST OF FIGURES

1.1	Biodiesel production cost	4
2.1	Shear of a liquid layer	7
2.2	Shear stress of Newtonian fluid	8
2.3	Shear stress and shear strain relations	9
2.4	Capillary viscometer	12
2.5	Hagen-poiseuille flow	13
2.6	Cloud point	18
2.7	Pour point	18
2.8	Classification of transesterification process	21
2.9	Transesterification of triglycerides with methanol, $R_1$ , $R_2$ and $R_3$ , are the	21
	hydrocarbon chain length in the range (C12-C22)	
2.10	Cooling bath system for measuring kinematic viscosity	23
2.11	Ubbelohde viscometer	25
2.12	Reading of thermostat	28
2.13	Cloud point and pour point measurement apparatus	33
3.1	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of 100% UCOME	41
3.2	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (75% UCOME+25% UFOME)	41
3.3	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (50% UCOME+50% UFOME)	42
3.4	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of (25% UCOME+75% UFOME)	42
3.5	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationship of 100% UFOME	43
3.6	Kinematic viscosity-temperature relationships of the biodiesel samples	44
3.7	Empirical model for 100%UCOME	46
3.8	Empirical model for (75% UCOME+25% UFOME)	46
3.9	Empirical model for (50% UCOME+50% UFOME)	47
3.10	Empirical model for (25% UCOME+75% UFOME)	47
3.11	Empirical model for 100%UFOME	48
3.12	Kinematic viscosity and percentage composition relationship	49
3.13	Polynomial regressions for percentage compositions at 20 $^{0}C$	50
3.14	Cloud point of different percentage of UFOME with UCOME	52

3.15	Pour point of different percentage of UFOME with UCOME	53
3.16	The cloud and pour points of different biodiesel compositions	54
3.17	Polynomial regressions for cloud point and pour point	56